
 

Member Development and Standards Sub 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Peter Dunphy, Chief Commoner (Chair) 

Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anthony Fitzpatrick 
Alderman Alison Gowman CBE 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Ann Holmes 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
Naresh Sonpar 
Philip Woodhouse 

 
Enquiries: Katie Davies 

katie.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London  

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting.  

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 8 March 

2024.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
STANDARDS ITEMS 

 
4. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solictior and the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 88) 

 
5. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF MEMBER BEHAVIOUR (LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION) – PROPOSED ACTION PLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 120) 

 
6. PANEL OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS - REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 134) 

 
Member Development Items 

 
7. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 146) 

 
8. MEMBER INDUCTION ARRANGEMENTS 2025 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 147 - 160) 

 



3 
 

Part 2 Non Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2024.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
10. QUESTION ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE 
Friday, 8 March 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Member Development and Standards Sub Committee 
held at COMMITTEE ROOM, 2ND Floor. GUILDHALL on Friday, 8 March 2024 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present: 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ann Holmes (Chief Commoner) (Chair) 
Deputy Peter Dunphy (Chief Commoner Elect) 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
John Griffiths 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Eamonn Mullally 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 
Observing Virtually 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman)  
Deputy Nighat Qureishi 
 
 
 
Officers: 

 
Greg Moore - Deputy Town Clerk 
Polly Dunn - Assistant Town Clerk, Executive 

Director, Governance & 
Member Services 

Gemma Stokely - Town Clerk’s Department  
June Haynes  - Town Clerk’s Department 
Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 

Department 
Scott Caizley - Community & Children’s 

Services Department   
Torriano Stewart - Community & Children’s 

Services Department 
  

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Munsur Ali and Deputy Christopher 
Hayward. Helen Fentimen and Deputy Nighat Qureishi also issued apologies, 
but observed the meeting online. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of 
their last meeting held on 15 December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2023, be 
approved them as a correct record. 
 

4. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update from the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
regarding the outcome of a recent consultation which canvassed the comments 
and views from Members and co-optees in relation to the Members Code of 
Conduct. The Comptroller and City Solicitor will present a full report to the Sub-
Committee at its next meeting. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

5. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF MEMBER BEHAVIOUR (LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which detailed 
recommendations and findings of the Local Government Association’s 
independent review of Members behaviour. The review having been 
commissioned by the Town Clerk, supported by the Chief Commoner and 
Policy Chairman.  
 
By way of consultation, the document had been shared with the full Court 
membership at their meeting of Informal Court in February 2024, this had 
allowed for discussion in advance of a formal response to this Sub-Committee, 
the Policy and Resources Committee and, ultimately, the Court of Common 
Council for adoption.  
 
To further direct and instruct the Town Clerk in terms of next steps, the Sub-
Committee reflected and responded to questions posed in paragraph 7 of the 
document, with the aim of, under delegated authority, instructing officers to 
devise an action plan to be further considered in advance of its adoption. 
 
The
[...]
st post of call for future resolutions to ward 
related matters. The Governance and Member Services Team were looking to 
provide one-to-one sessions for Members with accessibility needs, to explore 
any reasonable adjustments that could be made that would assist the Member 
with the discharging of their duties.  
 
There was recognition that external members and Co-optees would require an 
alternative level of support and would not feature in this aspect of the 
programme. 
 
The management of recognised constraints around timings, resources and 
budgetary concerns were also highlighted.   
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the report and;  

Page 10



Agreed that the Member Induction Programme to be renamed the  Member 
Induction/Refresher Programme.  
 

10. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
RESOLVED: The Sub-Committee agreed the dates and times of future 
meetings.  
 
Wednesday 17 July 2024, 11.00am 
Thursday 24 October 2024, 11.00am 
Thursday 30 January 2025, 11.00am 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATED TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No     Paragraph No(s).  
 
14      1 
 
 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the non-public minutes of their last meeting 
held on 15 December 2023 and approved them as a correct record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the non-public session. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.32 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: June Haynes, Member Services Officer 
june.haynes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



 
 

Committee(s) 
Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee 

 

Date: 
17 July 2024 
 

Subject:  
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  
 

6 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 
 

No 

Report of: Comptroller and City Solicitor and Town Clerk 
and Chief Executive 
 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Edward Wood, Assistant City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Civic Affairs Sub-Committee reviewed the Corporation’s current Members’ Code of 
Conduct and the Local Government Association (“LGA”) Model Councillor Code of Conduct 
in October 2022.  Members expressed a preference to adopt a new hybrid Code combining 
the more modern drafting of the LGA Code with some of the City specific elements from the 
Corporation’s current Code.  A draft of a potential Code was then considered at further 
meetings of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee in December 2022 and March 2023, and by 
your Member Development and Standards Sub-Committee in December 2023.  Following 
this iterative process all Members, Co-opted Members and Independent Persons were 
consulted on the draft document.  The consultation responses are now appended in full for 
your further consideration.  This report also summarises the issues raised and provides some 
additional commentary.  Some key issues that require further Member input concern the 
definition of Antisemitism, the registration of Masonic lodges and the extent to which 
Members ought to be required to co-operate with any standards investigation or 
determination.  A number of other technical points have also been raised that m
[...]
synergy between that 
requirement and the Public Sector Equality Duty, as explained at paragraph 23. 
 

12. The same respondent suggested that the wording at C2.3, “I promote equalities and do 
not discriminate unlawfully against any person” should be broadened to say, “I promote 
equalities and do not discriminate against any person, including those with protected 
characteristics.”  Whilst the sentiment is unimpeachable, the respondent acknowledges 
that this goes beyond the legislative position and that there might be legal concerns 
about such an approach.  Some forms of discrimination under the Equality Act 2010 are 
lawful, and some other forms of discrimination that do not relate to protected 
characteristics might be entirely appropriate. 

 
(For discussion, but no action necessarily required) 

 
Statutory responsibility of the Monitoring Officer 
 
13. It was noted by one respondent that paragraph 14 of the draft Code omits the LGA 

wording, “Your Monitoring Officer has statutory responsibility for the implementation of 
the Code of Conduct…”  It is respectfully submitted that the LGA Code is wrong on this 
point.  Whilst the Monitoring Officer is happy to provide advice on any matters that may 
relate to the Code of Conduct, and paragraph 14 of the draft Code still encourages 
Members to seek that advice, the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer under the 
Localism Act 2011 extends only to the register of interests; the previous responsibility 
for administering the statutory scheme under the Local Government Act 2000 having 
been removed. 
 

14. The Monitoring Officer does have a responsibility under section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 to report to the Court of Common Council where he 
considers that the Corporation has acted or is about to act unlawfully, and this could 
include a failure by the Corporation to comply with its statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct under the Localism Act 2011, but this doesn’t 
constitute a statutory responsibility for the implementation of the Code.  It is not therefore 
recommended that this wording is reinstated. 
 
(No action recommended) 

 
Gifts and hospitality 
 
15. One respondent noted that the draft Code increases the value of gifts and hospitality 

that must be registered from £50 to £100, when compared with the LGA Code.  It is 
open to Members to revisit this point, if they wish.  However, the £100 figure is consistent 
with the Corporation’s current Code.  Members have looked at this matter a number of 
times over recent years (the alternative value of £50 was also mooted by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life in 2019) and decided that the higher figure is more 
appropriate for local circumstances.  It is worth noting that the Corporation’s current and 

Page 16



 

proposed arrangements do also require the registration of gifts and hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £200, when received from a single donor within a rolling twelve-
month period.   This is in addition to the LGA requirements and would capture gifts and 
hospitality of any value (even below £50) if they formed part of a larger or more 
significant pattern. 
 
(For discussion, but no action necessarily required) 

 
Nolan Principles 
 
16. One respondent suggested setting out the Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan 

Principles) in full in the body of the Code.  The current drafting is based entirely on the 
LGA Code, with the individual principles and the explanatory text set out in Appendix A.  
Again, whilst presentation is a matter for Members, it is suggested that for the sake of 
consistency it is best not to depart from the LGA layout unless there are good local 
reasons to do so.  We could reinsert the hyperlink to the Guidance on the Nolan 
Principles from the Committee on Standards in Public Life, although this is effectively 
mirrored in Appendix A.  However, it is noted that Appendix A omits the wording “…and 
treat others with respect” from the section on Leadership, so this could usefully be 
added.  It might also be sensible to include a reference to Appendix A in paragraph 6. 
 

17. The respondent additionally suggested that paragraph 6 should state in relation to the 
Nolan Principles that, “Members will be expected to comply with these.”  However, 
Members will note that paragraph 6 currently states that councillors, etc. “…should 
uphold the Seven Principles of Public Life…”  ‘Uphold’ is arguably a stronger or more 
positive term than ‘comply’ and is what the LGA settled upon.  ‘Uphold’ is also arguably 
more appropriate given the very general nature of the Nolan Principles.  It should be 
noted that the more detailed provisions in the Code (which must be complied with) have 
been developed specifically for the role of Member.  The respondent correctly makes 
the point that there is further guidance available on the Nolan Principles and what they 
mean, although this can be referred to without being included in full in the Code itself. 

 
(For discussion) 

 
Acting in accordance with the law, etc. 
 
18. One respondent suggested that where the draft Code at C6 requires Members taking 

decisions on behalf of a charity or company to act in the best interests of that body, and 
to manage any conflicts, it should also require them to act in accordance with the 
relevant law.  However, we normally take this to be an implicit requirement that does not 
need to be explicitly stated.  Breaking the law generally carries its own sanctions that 
are more severe than anything that can be imposed as part of the Corporation’s 
standards regime.  Where there is a criminal prosecution, this will take precedence over 
any Code of Conduct investigation, and an illegal act committed when acting as a 
Member can already be taken into account in any complaint proceedings. 
 

19. The above comments are also applicable to the related suggestion that Members acting 
as governors of educati
[...]
ith them 
and should not engage junior officers in    discussions and requests more properly 
directed at senior officers. 

 
(For discussion, but no action necessarily required) 

 
Application of the Code to Members’ private lives 
 
22. One respondent suggested that paragraph 11 of the draft Code should be expanded to 

state that a Member always represents the Corporation regardless of whether the setting 
is public or private.  The text currently states that the Code would apply to Members 
when they are acting, claiming to act, or giving the impression that they are acting in 
that capacity.  It would also apply when Members refer publicly to their role or use 
knowledge that could only be obtained in that role.  This provides more explanation of 
the position than the Corporation’s current Code and is already considered to apply the 
draft Code as widely as possible, given the legal framework.  Section 27(2) of the 
Localism Act 2011 requires the Corporation to “…adopt a code dealing with the conduct 
that is expected of members and co-opted members…when they are acting in that 
capacity.”  The case of Livingston v Adjudication Panel for England [2006] (in relation to 
the previous standards framework) also reiterated the need to separate the person from 
the office. 
 
(No action recommended) 

Page 18



 

 
Requirement to co-operate with any investigation or determination 
 
23. Two respondents objected to the requirement in C8.2 of the draft Code to co-operate 

with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination.  On the one hand it might 
be viewed as unattractive that a Member could be subject to an initial complaint, and 
then find themselves subject to a further complaint because they failed to co-operate in 
the original process.  It is less common to seek to compel a particular positive behaviour 
rather than to prohibit a negative behaviour.  It is also not clear what degree of co-
operation would be required to satisfy this test, althou
[...]
is Review, 

about the registration requirements at the time not providing adequate transparency.  

Page 20



 

For clarification, this related to Members’ registers of interests being accessible via their 
individual webpages, rather than via dedicated pages on the website.  It was not a 
specific reference to Freemasonry, although Lord Lisvane did then refer back to those 
comments in his section on Freemasonry.  He also made brief reference to Guildhall 
Lodge: 

 
449.  I should put beyond any doubt that I make no comment on Freemasonry or its role 

but, given the views put to me, I think it helpful to comment upon issues of 
transparency. The recommendations that I make on recorded votes, and on the 
availability of a full Register of Interests as a single document on the website, will 
contribute to that transparency. 

 
450.  So far as the use of Guildhall facilities (also raised with me) is concerned, I take it 

that Masonic gatherings are on the same basis, and charged on the same basis, 
as any other gathering of Members for a purpose not directly connected with 
Corporation business. 

 
(For discussion) 

 
Mandatory training 

 
33. No issues were raised during the consultation in relation to the new requirement for 

mandatory training under C8.1, which states that, “I undertake Code of Conduct training 
provided by the Corporation”.  However, it may be worth clarifying the relevant 
timescales again at this juncture, prior to onward submission of the draft Code.  When 
your Sub-Committee considered mandatory training arrangements as a separate item 
in December 2023 it was agreed that these new arrangements should be timed to 
commence in the next municipal year, following the ‘all out’ elections.  Therefore, it is 
not proposed that C8.1 should be implemented during the current municipal year, even 
if the new Code is approved by the Court within this timeframe. 
 
(No action required) 

 
Next steps 
 
34. Once your Sub-Committee has fully con
[...]
the Corporation 
or which may have an impact on its services or stakeholders 

(g) Professional Association 
(h) Trade Association  
(i) Trade Union 
(j) Management board or similar organ of any organisation not falling within 

paragraph 3 or sub-paragraphs (a)-(i) above. 
 
8. You must also notify the Corporation’s Monitoring Officer (via the Town Clerk) of any 

gift or hospitality received by you as a Member with a value of £100 or more, or 
multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a cumulative value of £200 or more 
when received from a single donor within a rolling twelve month period.  Such 
notification must be made within 28 days of receipt, or within 28 days of reaching the 
cumulative threshold, as appropriate.   

 
9. Special provision shall be made for the Lord Mayor and other holders of special offices 

in relation to the registration of gifts and hospitality to be set out in Guidance to be 
issued by the Standards Committee. 

 
10. Entries shall be retained in the register of gifts and hospitality for three years – older 

entries will be removed. 
 
11. If an interest has not been entered onto the Corporation’s register, then the Member 

must disclose the interest to any meeting of the Corporation at which they are present, 
where they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a ‘sensitive interest’1. 

 
12. Following any disclosure of an interest not on the Corporation’s register or the subject 

of pending notification2, you must notify the Monitoring Officer (via the Town Clerk) of 
the interest within 28 days beginning with the date of disclosure. 

                                                           
2 This is where an interest has been notified to the Monitoring Officer but has not yet been entered on the 
register. 

Page 54



 
13. Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any discussion of, 

vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter i
[...]
er/Officer complaints; 

• It was noted that the Chief Commoner could not be held accountable 
where Members indicated that they were not open to using the Pre-
Complaint process. 

 

f. How do we encourage “allyship” in calling out bad behaviour? 
How and where best might “allyship” be defined? 

• Many felt that this was about common sense and creating 
environments where all felt confident in calling out bad behaviours, in 
Committee meetings for example, where it could often be helpful to 
pause and re-set the tone of certain debates; 

• It was important to underline that ‘allyship’ was not about ‘ganging up’ 
or singling out. Behaviours could be corrected without personalising 
matters – it was about both behaviours and impacts (albeit sometimes 
unintended) and emotional intelligence; 

• It was noted that the Police Authority Board had recently been offered 
training which may be of relevance/use to the wider Court in this 
respect;  

• Speaking out was key - important not to be an active bystander; 

Page 93



• Some felt that those on the EDI Sub-Committee could be acting as 
‘champions’ in this respect and had a duty to remind all of behavioural 
expectations. 

 

Proposed Next Steps 
10. In order to address the views expressed and actions supported by Members 

under each question posed by the Independent Reviewer, Officers have 
drawn up a proposed Action Plan (attached at Appendix 2).  Members are 
asked to approve its adoption and the next steps set out therein.  
 

11. It is proposed that progress against the Action Plan will be regularly reported 
upon and monitored by your Member Development and Standards Sub-
Committee.  
 

12. The target dates for much of the action plan centre around the new Member 
Induction in April-May 2025. In terms of measuring success, there is little 
quantitative data to provide a strict numerical comparison. Initially, we would 
be relying on anecdotal evidence of improved culture. That being said, it may 
be poss
[...]
ay 6 June 
Committee Rooms 3 and 4, Guildhall 

Corporate Plan (Current and Future) 2.00pm-4.00pm, Monday 6 June 
Committee Rooms 3 and 4, Guildhall 

Member Code of Conduct 2.00pm-4.00pm, Wednesday 8 June 
Committee Room 2, Guildhall 

Destination City 9.30am-11.00am, Monday 13 June 
Committee Room 2, Guildhall 

Organisational Performance and Officer 
Governance 

2.00pm-4.00pm, Monday 13 June 
Committee Rooms 3 and 4, Guildhall 

 
 
 

 
 

Pre-register for your preferred sessions at: 
 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
Gemma.Stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 160

mailto:Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Gemma.Stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC MINUTES
	4 Members Code of Conduct
	App 1 Members' Code of Conduct (Draft for Consultation) (January 2024)
	Appendix 2 180624 (2)
	App 3 Members' Code of Conduct
	App 4 - The LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020
	App 5 Members' Code of Conduct Consultation Appendices 5-7 (redacted)

	5 Independent Review of Member Behaviour (Local Government Association) – Proposed Action Plan
	v2 Appendix 1 - COL LGA Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Member Behaviour LGA Review

	6 Panel of Independent Persons - Report
	7 Member Learning and Development Update
	v2 Appendix A Quarter 4  Quarter 1 Evaulation

	8 Member Induction Arrangements 2025
	Appendix 1 - Flyer - Agenda for 2022 Induction Day
	Appendix 2 - Induction Programme Flyer 2022

	9 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 17 July 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Member Development and Standards Sub Committee 
held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 July 

2024 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Peter Dunphy (Chair) 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Eamonn Mullally 
Philip Woodhouse 

 
Officers: 
 - Assistant Town Clerk, Executive Director, Governance & 

Member Services 
 - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gemma Stokely - Town Clerk’s Department 

Matthew Cooper - Media Officer 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Deborah Bell - Community & Children’s Services Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, Deputy 
Keith Bottomley, and Deputy Ann Holmes.  
 
Helen Fentimen and John Griffiths also issued apologies, but observed the 
meeting online.  
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The subcommittee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of 
their last meeting held on 8 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 

4. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  
The subcommittee was asked to consider several points raised during a 
consultation process undertaken with all members, co-opted members and 



independent persons to update the Members’ Code of Conduct. The following 
main points were discussed and agreed:  
 
Definition of Antisemitism  
Members discussed the inclusion of the definition of Antisemitism as defined by 
the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA).  A member raised a 
concern over the definition’s references to the state of Israel and expressed 
wariness of the Corporation’s involvement and stance on international matters. 
Another member said that the definition covered more than the state of Israel 
and the definition was included only as an example. In response to a question, 
Members were informed that this definition was the one originally commended 
for adoption by the UK Government and London Councils, that was included in 
the Corporation’s current Code of Conduct. The subcommittee agreed that 
there had been an increase in many types of discrimination recently, and that 
removing the definition, as an example, might cause more concern. When put 
to a vote, the Subcommittee was four members for retention of this definition 
and one member against its retention.  
 
Register of Interests 
Deputy Lord declared an interest in this item as a Freemason.  
 
Members discussed the suggestion that individual Masonic lodges should be 
registered, and in particular, Guildhall Lodge. It was unanimously agreed that 
there should be no change to the draft Code of Conduct regarding 
Freemasonry, but that when the accompanying Guidance was updated this 
should make clear that Guildhall Lodge is an example of a Club or Society 
active in the City of London, that ought to be registered.  
 
Requirement to co-operate with any investigation or determination 
Members discussed the inclusion of the Local Government Association (LGA) 
wording that required members to co-operate with the complaints process. It 
was acknowledged that some members had historically chosen not to 
participate due to their concerns over the process. It was also queried whether 
a member should be subject to a further complaint for failing to co-operate. 
However, on the whole this was felt to be a reasonable requirement. The 
subcommittee unanimously agreed to retain this wording. 
 
Other Points 
Members agreed to increase the visibility of the guidance on the Nolan 
Principles by including a hyperlink to the Government webpage and by 
specifically referencing Appendix A in paragraph 6 of the draft Code of 
Conduct. Members also agreed to insert the requirement to treat others with 
respect in the section on Leadership in Appendix A, that had been omitted from 
the LGA model Code. 
 
Members discussed reducing the value of gifts and hospitality that must be 
registered from £100 to £50. However, following discussion, it was agreed that 
this figure should be kept at the same level as in the Corporation’s current 
Code of Conduct. It was noted that the Corporation’s existing and proposed 
arrangements also included the registration of gifts and hospitality with a 



cumulative value of £200, which would capture smaller amounts if they formed 
part of a larger or more significant pattern. 
 
The proposed requirement for mandatory training for all members on the Code 
of Conduct was also mentioned. Members were informed that member training 
would be discussed in a separate item later in the meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED, that the draft Code of Conduct as amended should be submitted 
to the Policy and Resources Committee for further consideration. 
 

5. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF MEMBER BEHAVIOUR (LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION) – PROPOSED ACTION PLAN  
The Subcommittee was presented with a proposed action plan following the 
independent review of member behaviour.  
 
Members discussed the importance of the Chief Commoner and their unique 
position to aide in upholding member behaviour. It was suggested that the 
Chief Commoner, along with any past chief commoners, should the main 
contact for informal discussions both reaching out to and listening to concerns 
regarding member behaviour. It was discussed that the informality of this 
practice would allow for more leeway and encourage more conversations to 
happen earlier.  
 
The subcommittee also discussed the benefits of having a buddy system for 
new members. All were in favour of the buddy system, with the experienced 
buddies encompassing a range of all members from the court, not just the ward 
deputies.     
 
RESOLVED, that the Action Plan be recommended to the Grand Committee for 
approval and adoption with ministration by the Subcommittee. 
 

6. PANEL OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS - REPORT  
The subcommittee received a report on the panel of independent persons.  
 
In response to questions, Members were informed that the panel are only paid 
when they are working and that they declare their interests, as published on the 
Corporation’s webpage.  
 
The subcommittee raised concerns that some cases were dismissed as they 
did not meet the assessment material, and that all complaints should be 
acknowledged. Concerns were also raised about the severity of sanctions and 
their implementations.   
 
Member were informed that the Court has been in risking of breeching Section 
5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 twice by vilifying and 
demeaning the standards regime. They were reminded that all members need 
to be aware and understand the risks being taken by not following the agreed 
process.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 



 
7. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

The subcommittee received an update on member learning and development.  
 
Members expressed their concern over the lowest attendance records at the 
trainings. Members were informed that the topics of training sessions offered 
was compiled following requests from the court. It was also discussed how best 
to advertise these sessions to members.  
 
RESOLVED, that this report be noted.  
 

8. MEMBER INDUCTION ARRANGEMENTS 2025  
The subcommittee considered arrangements for member inductions following 
the ‘all-out’ elections in March 2025.  
 
The members agreed that the majority of sessions would be of interest to all 
members and were informed that all sessions would be available to the wider 
court. Members indicated that some sessions, for example code of conduct 
training and what to expect as a member, would be beneficial to have pre-
elections to ensure that those running are aware of the demands and 
obligations of the post. In response to a question, the subcommittee was 
informed that the budget was modest due to the fact hat most training is done 
in-house. 
 
Suggestions for session topics included The City’s relationship to the Liveries, 
Ward structure, and the role of Ward Deputies. 
 
RESOLVED, that the member induction arrangements for 2025 be agreed and 
implemented.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The subcommittee considered the non-public minutes of their last meeting held 
on 8 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 

10. QUESTION ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Davies, Member Services Officer 
katie.davies@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


